

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

B.W., a minor, et al. v. POWELL et al.	Case No. 09-cv-0286
CONWAY et al. v. CONAHAN et al.	Case No. 09-cv-0291
H.T., through & with her next friend & mother, L.T., et al. v. CIAVARELLA et al.	Case No. 09-cv-0357
HUMANIK v. CIAVARELLA et al.	Case No. 09-cv-0630 The Honorable A. Richard Caputo

ORDER

AND NOW, this ____ of _____, 2010, upon consideration of Class Plaintiffs' Second Motion for Leave to Amend the Master Complaint for Class Actions (Doc. No. 375), and Defendant Luzerne County's Response thereto, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Plaintiffs' Motion is DENIED. It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Class Plaintiffs' claims against Defendant Luzerne County are hereby dismissed.

BY THE COURT:

Caputo, J.
United States District Court

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

B.W., a minor, et al. v. POWELL et al.	Case No. 09-cv-0286
CONWAY et al. v. CONAHAN et al.	Case No. 09-cv-0291
H.T., through & with her next friend & mother, L.T., et al. v. CIAVARELLA et al.	Case No. 09-cv-0357
HUMANIK v. CIAVARELLA et al.	Case No. 09-cv-0630 The Honorable A. Richard Caputo

**DEFENDANT LUZERNE COUNTY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' SECOND MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO AMEND THE MASTER COMPLAINT FOR CLASS ACTIONS**

**OF COUNSEL:
ELLIOTT GREENLEAF
& SIEDZIKOWSKI, P.C.**

**JOHN G. DEAN
PA76168
PNC Bank Bldg, Suite 202
201 Penn Ave.
Scranton, PA 18501
570-346-7569
jgd@elliottgreenleaf.com**

**TIMOTHY T. MYERS
PA46959
DEBORAH H. SIMON
PA32459
GREGORY S. VOSHELL
PA208566
925 Harvest Drive
Blue Bell, PA 19422
215-977-1000
ttm@elliottgreenleaf.com
dhs@elliottgreenleaf.com
gsv@elliottgreenleaf.com**

Dated: January 22, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS.....4

III. STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED.....5

Should Luzerne County be required to continue to defend this action when Plaintiffs cannot assert any claim against it as a matter of law?

SUGGESTED ANSWER: No.

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED GOOD CAUSE.....6

B. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND MUST BE DENIED PURSUANT TO THE STANDARDS OF RULE 157

C. THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY WAS NOT ACTING AS A COUNTY POLICY-MAKER WHEN TRAINING AND SUPERVISING STATE PROSECUTORS9

D. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE FUTILE BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE ALLEGED FAILURE TO TRAIN AND SUPERVISE WAS THE “MOVING FORCE” BEHIND THE ALLEGED CONSTITUTIONAL DEPRIVATIONS20

1. Plaintiffs’ Cannot Establish That Luzerne County Was The Direct Cause Of The Alleged Constitutional Deprivations21

2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That Luzerne County Was Deliberately Indifferent To The Alleged Constitutional Deprivations26

3. As A Matter Of Law, Luzerne Court Cannot Be
Liable For A Failure To Train Claim Because The
Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania Is The Only
Entity Responsible For Training Attorneys29

V. CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, __ U.S.__, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....9

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9

Berg v. County of Allegheny, 219 F.3d 261 (3dCir.,2000)27

Blake v. Papadakos, 953 F.2d 68 (3dCir.,1992).....26

Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....21, 22, 28

Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478 (1991)18

Carter v. City of Philadelphia, 181 F.3d 339 (1999).....17, 18, 19

City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris, 489 U.S. 278 (1989).....26, 27

City of St. Louis v. Prapotnik, 485 U.S. 112 (1988)24

County Of Allegheny v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 517 Pa. 65, 534 A.2d 760 (1988).....25

Davis v. Grusemeyer, 996 F.2d 617 (3dCir.,1993).....17

Gabrielle v. City of Plain, 202 F3d 741 (5thCir.,2000).....27

Garcia v. County of Bucks, 155 F.Supp.2d 259 (E.D.Pa.,2001)27

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown, 455 F.3d 225 (3dCir.,2006)23, 24

Hyatt v. County of Passaic, 2009 WL 2055136 (3dCir.,2009)17

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976)13

In re A.M., 766 A.2d 1263 (Pa.Super,2001)4, 5, 7

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., 114 F.3d 1410 (3dCir.,1997)8

Jefferson County Court Appointed Employees Assn. v. Pa. Labor Relations Board, 2009 WL 5066914 (Pa.,2009).....25

Jett v. Dallas Indp. Sch. Dist., 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....21

Kohlman v. Western Pa. Hospital, 652 A.2d 849 (Pa.Super.Ct.,1994).....30

Kremer v. State Ethics Comm'n, 503 Pa. 358, 469 A.2d 593 (1983)26

Lorenz v. CSX Corp., 1 F.3d 1406 (3d.Cir.,1993)8

McCaa v. Easterling, 2009 WL 2762645 (N.D.Tex.,2009)21, 24

McMillian v. Monroe County, Alabama, 520 U.S. 781 (1997)10, 11

Monell v. City of New York Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 1-3, 5, 10, 15-16, 19, 21, 24-27

Morse v. Lower Merion School Dist., 132 F.3d 902 (3dCir.,1997).....9

Phillips v. Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3dCir.,2008)9

Polk County v. Dodson, 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....23

Pride Mobility Products Corp. v. Dylewski, 2009 WL 1044608 (M.D.Pa.,2009)8

Reitz v. County of Bucks, 125 F.3d 139 (3dCir.,1997)20, 21, 24

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....23

Tavener v. Shaffe, 2008 WL 4861982 (M.D.Pa.,2008)14, 15

Van de Kamp v. Goldstein, __ U.S.__, 129 S. Ct. 855, 861-63, 172 L.Ed.2d 706 (2009)..... 1-3, 7, 9-11, 13-15, 17-19

Whitfield v. City of Philadelphia, 587 F.Supp.2d 657 (E.D.Pa.,2008).....15, 16, 19

Williams v. Fedor, 69 F.Supp.2d 649 (M.D.Pa.,1999)14, 16

Woloszyn v. County of Lawrence, 396 F.3d 314 (3dCir.,2005).....24

Statutes

16 P.S. §142025

42 Pa.C.S.A. §630431

42 Pa.Con.Stat. §725(4)-(5)30

42 U.S.C. §1983 21, 23

Pa. Const. art. V 29, 30

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)8

Pa. B.A.R. 10429

Pennsylvania Rules for Continuing Legal Education. Pa.R.C.L.E. 102.....30
